

No. 13-3532

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

GLICKENHAUS INSTITUTIONAL GROUP,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
vs.
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:02-cv-5893
The Honorable Ronald A. Guzman, District Judge

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
MICHAEL J. DOWD
SPENCER A. BURKHOLZ
DANIEL S. DROSMAN
JOSEPH D. DALEY
MAUREEN E. MUELLER
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
LUKE O. BROOKS
JASON C. DAVIS
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 AND FED. R. APP. P. 26.1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Pre-Trial Proceedings	4
B. The Trial	6
1. Defendants' Fraud	6
2. The Evidence of Loss Causation and Quantification of Damages	11
a. Fischel's Trial Testimony	12
b. Bajaj's Admissions	17
c. Additional Evidence of Loss Causation and Damages	18
C. The Jury's Verdict	19
D. Post-Trial Proceedings: Phase II	20
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
VI. ARGUMENT	24
A. Defendants' Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law Was Properly Denied	24
1. Standard of Review	24

	Page
2. The Jury’s Loss-Causation Verdict Was Supported by Legally Sufficient Evidence.....	24
3. Defendants’ Remaining Loss Causation Challenges Are Meritless.....	29
a. Fischel Accounted for Non-Fraud Company-Specific Factors	29
b. Plaintiffs Proved When and How Inflation Entered Household’s Stock.....	33
c. Defendants’ Argument About Pre-Class Period Inflation Is Irrelevant.....	35
B. Defendants’ Motion for a New Trial Was Properly Denied, and They Have Waived the Argument in Any Event	35
1. Standards of Review	35
2. Defendants Waived Their Arguments Urging a New Trial as to “Leakage Quantification”	37
a. The Jury Rendered a General Verdict With Special Answers	37
b. Defendants Committed Waiver By Permitting the Jury’s Discharge Despite Purported Inconsistencies.....	39
3. The Jury Reasonably Adopted Fischel’s Leakage Quantification to Award Damages	43
4. The District Court’s Jury Instructions Do Not Entitle Defendants to a New Trial	50
a. The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury	50

	Page
b. <i>Janus</i> Did Not Change the Relevant Analysis	51
c. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice.....	53
C. Defendants Failed to Rebut the Reliance Presumption.....	60
1. Standard of Review	60
2. Defendants Were Given Ample Opportunities But Failed to Rebut Reliance	61
3. The Jury’s Verdict Did Not Rebut Reliance.....	66
VII. CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. v. Reg’l Transp. Auth.,
125 F.3d 420 (7th Cir. 1997)36, 46, 49

American Casualty Co. v. B. Cianciolo, Inc.,
987 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1993)46

Barnes v. Brown,
430 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1970)39, 40, 42

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988).....61, 62, 63, 64

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)46

Carter v. Moore,
165 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 1998)40, 41, 42

Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994).....53

City of Pontiac Gen. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)52, 58

Comcast Corp. v. Behrens,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....46

Cundiff v. Washburn,
393 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1968)39, 40, 41, 42

Dawson v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
135 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 1998)53

Dresser Indus. Inc. v. Gradall Co.,
965 F.2d 1442 (7th Cir. 1992)36

	Page
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Fener v. Operating Eng'rs Constr. Indus. & Misc. Pension Fund</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>FindWhat Inv. Group v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	34, 35, 49, 67
<i>Fort Howard Paper Co. v. Standard Havens, Inc.</i> , 901 F.2d 1373 (7th Cir. 1990)	36
<i>Fulton Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MGIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 2012)	59, 60
<i>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2000)	24, 53, 56, 58
<i>Howard Indus., Inc. v. Rae Motor Corp.</i> , 293 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1961)	45
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011)	67
<i>In re Fannie Mae 2008 Sec. Litig.</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 458 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	55
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	33
<i>In re Remec Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	32
<i>In re Satyam Computer Servs. Secs. Litig.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	52

	Page
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Jackson v. Bunge Corp.</i> , 40 F.3d 239 (7th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Elkhart</i> , 737 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2013)	60, 61
<i>Kerry Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 488 F. Supp. 1080 (W.D. Pa. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 637 F.2d 957 (3d Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>Lapsley v. Xtec, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Latino v. Kaizer</i> , 58 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago Police Dept.</i> , 590 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008)	50, 59
<i>Manpower, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 732 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	45
<i>McKinnon v. Berwyn</i> , 750 F.2d 1383 (7th Cir. 1984)	58

	Page
<i>Nathanson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	67
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Pa. Pub. Sch. Emples' Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	59
<i>Passananti v. Cook County</i> , 689 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Pincus v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 1544 (7th Cir. 1990)	36, 43
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	45
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Global Mkts.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007)	25, 33
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	24
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Benger</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	52
<i>SEC v. Daifotis</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 870 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	52, 55
<i>Strauss v. Stratojac Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>Symbol Techs., Inc. v. Opticon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	30

	Page
<i>Third Wave Techs. Inc. v. Stratagene Corp.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 991 (W.D. Wis. 2005)	29
<i>Tricontinental Indus. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Turyna v. Martam Constr. Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 178 (7th Cir. 1996)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Bruscano</i> , 687 F.2d 938 (7th Cir. 1982)	36
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 705 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2013)	37, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Conn. 2008).....	32
<i>United States v. Havvard</i> , 260 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 558 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2009)	58
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 818 (D.N.J. 2008).....	35
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	66
<i>Will v. Comprehensive Accounting Corp.</i> , 776 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Zimmerman v. Chicago Bd. of Trade</i> , 360 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004)	24

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b).....	4, 38
§78t(a).....	4, 38
28 U.S.C.	
§2106.....	46
17 C.F.R.	
§240.10b-5	50
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(b)(2).....	66
Rule 26	18
Rule 49(b)	37, 38, 42
Rule 49(b)(3)(B)	40
Rule 50	41, 44
Rule 51(b)(3).....	40
Rule 59	41, 44
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 705	30
SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
Bradford Cornell, <i>Collateral Damage and Securities Litigation</i> , 2009 Utah L. Rev. 717 (2009)	34
